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Honorable Albert Lipscomb

Alabama State Senator

P.O. Box 209 

Magnolia Springs, Alabama 36555

County Commissions – ADEM – Building Code – Licenses and Permits – Coastal Area Management Program - Baldwin County

The County Commission may adopt the State’s building code and enlarge its appli​cability to coastal structures pursuant to section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama.

The County Commission cannot promul​gate or adopt additional regulations under the authority of section 41-9-166.

The County Commission cannot promul​gate or adopt regulations that are incon​sistent with ADEM’s coastal zone man​agement regulations.

Dear Senator Lipscomb:


This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.

QUESTION


Can a county commission adopt its own building code or adopt regulations pertaining to specific con​struction details of piers, bulkheads, wharves, and other marine construction when the standard building code as adopted by the Building Commission of the State of Alabama does not address any type of such activity, and can a county commission adopt such marine construction regulations when regulations have been issued by the Alabama Department of Environ​mental Management with respect to such construction under the coastal zone program?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Baldwin County Commission (“the County Commission”) has initi​ated an effort to require permits for the construction of piers, boathouses, bulk​heads, and other similar coastal structures seaward of the mean high tide line.  This Office has not been informed, however, of the specific details involved in any permitting scheme being considered by the County Commission.


Section 41-9-161 of the Code of Alabama provides that the State Build​ing Commission shall promulgate and enforce a code of minimum building stan​dards.  Although section 41-9-162 limits the application of the building code’s provisions to state buildings, schoolhouses, hotels, and moving picture theatres, section 41-9-166 empowers both counties and municipalities to adopt the build​ing code and to enlarge the scope of its applicability.  Pursuant to section 41-9-164, however, the authority to make substantive changes to the building code is vested solely with the State Building Commission.  


To serve as the State’s building code, the State Building Commission has adopted the Standard Building Code, which is produced and published by the Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.  Even though the Standard Building Code is a comprehensive volume that includes numerous standards relevant to the design and construction of many types of buildings and struc​tures, it does not contain standards that relate specifically to piers, boathouses, bulkheads, or other similar coastal structures.


If the County Commission wants to adopt the State’s building code and enlarge its applicability to piers, boathouses, bulkheads, or other similar coastal structures, that action is expressly allowed by section 41-9-166, notwithstanding the likelihood that the building code’s substantive provisions would provide few, if any, standards that would be germane to the construction of such struc​tures.  If, however, the County Commission wants to promulgate additional regulations or building standards that specifically apply to coastal structures, it cannot do so under the authority of section 41-9-166, because the language of that section only allows the County Commission to adopt the entirety of the State building code and to enlarge its applicability to other structures.  See Attorney General’s Opinion to Chriss H. Doss, dated October 31, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00050.  Because nothing in that section grants county commissions the authority to change the substantive provisions of the building code, the County Commission cannot promulgate new regulations under the auspices of section 41-9-166.  Such authority lies exclusively with the State Building Commission itself.

This Office, however, expresses no opinion as to whether the County Commission may adopt regulations pertaining to coastal structures under the authority of any other provision of the Alabama Code.  

That notwithstanding, if such authority were to exist, it is pertinent to note that section 9-7-20(b) of the Code of Alabama provides that “[n]o agency can issue a permit for any activity in the coastal area that the department of environmental management [“ADEM”] finds to be inconsistent with the coastal management program.”  ALA. CODE § 9-7-20(b) (1992).  Therefore, even if the County Commission somehow has the authority to regulate the construction of coastal structures, it cannot promulgate or adopt regulations that conflict with ADEM’s coastal zone management regulations.  

CONCLUSION

If the County Commission wants to adopt the State’s building code and enlarge its applicability to coastal structures, that action is expressly allowed by section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama.  The County Commission cannot, however, promulgate or adopt additional regulations under the auspices of sec​tion 41-9-166.  In any event, the County Commission cannot promulgate or adopt regulations that are inconsistent with ADEM’s coastal zone management regulations.

I hope this sufficiently answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Scott L. Rouse of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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